OP \$115.00 85768974

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM388053

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Lloyds Bank plc | | 06/15/2016 | Bank: GREAT BRITAIN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Steelite International U.S.A. Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 154 Keystone Drive | |
| City: | New Castle | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 16105 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: NEW JERSEY | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85768974 | CORTLAND SILVERSMITHS |
| Registration Number: | 3790545 | WNK |
| Registration Number: | 3787764 | WORTHY, NOBLE & KENT |
| Serial Number: | 86075165 | STEELITE ELEMENTS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy A. Zarazua

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Nancy A. ZarazuaSIGNATURE:/Michael Barys/DATE SIGNED:06/15/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0018

900368032

source=Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0019

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated June 15, 2016 by LLOYDS BANK PLC ("Security Agent"), with its mailing address at 25 Gresham Street, London, United Kingdom EC2V 7HN;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, STEELITE INTERNATIONAL U.S.A. INC, a New Jersey corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 154 Keystone Drive, New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105 and Security Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated March 25, 2014 between Grantor and Security Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 29, 2014 at Reel 005270, Frame 0077 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Security Agent, a security interest in, among other things, trademark and trademark licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Security Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Security Agent hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Security Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule I hereto, including:

- (i) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I:
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, payment and proceeds at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

4003194.01.03.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LLOYDS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

[Signature Page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0021

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

| U.S. TRADEMARK | SERIES OR REGISTRATION NUMBER | FILING OR ISSUE DATE | STATUS |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------|------------|
| CORTLAND SILVERSMITHS | 85/768,974 | 11/01/2012 | pending |
| WNK | 3,790,545 | 05/18/2010 | registered |
| WORTHY, NOBLE & KENT | 3,787,764 | 05/11/2010 | registered |
| STEELITE ELEMENTS | 86/075,165 | 09/26/2013 | pending |

-2.-

TRADEMARK REEL: 005815 FRAME: 0022